

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF  
TEXAS and BLOCKCHAIN  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION and GARY GENSLER, in  
his official capacity as Chairman of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:24-cv-00361-O

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Regulation Of “Dealers” Under The Exchange Act .....	5
B. The Digital Asset Industry’s Facilitation Of Trading Without The Need For Dealers Or Other Market Intermediaries .....	7
C. The Commission’s Expansive New Definition Of “Dealer” .....	11
i. The Commission’s new <i>post hoc</i> interpretation .....	11
ii. The digital asset industry raises concerns.....	12
iii. The Commission’s failure to address industry comments .....	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE COMMISSION’S DEPARTURE FROM THE WELL-SETTLED MEANING OF “DEALER” EXCEEDS ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY (COUNTS I, IV).....	18
A. The Exchange Act’s Definition Of “Dealer” Turns On <i>Ex Ante</i> Consideration Of The Services Offered To Customers, Not The <i>Post Hoc</i> Effect Of Trading Activity.....	19
B. The Commission’s Reinterpretation Of “Dealer” Is Impermissibly Broad And Inconsistent With The Existing Regulatory Framework. ....	23
C. The Commission’s Reinterpretation Of “Dealer” Unreasonably Departs From Its Own Prior Interpretation Of That Term. ....	27
II. THE COMMISSION’S ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS ADOPTION OF THE DEALER RULE VIOLATED THE APA (COUNTS II, III, V, VI).....	28
A. The Commission Failed To Respond To Industry Comments And Therefore Did Not Engage In Reasoned Decisionmaking (Count II). ....	29

B.	The Commission Failed To Provide Any Reason For Applying The Dealer Rule To The Unique Digital Asset Markets (Count III). .....	36
C.	The Commission Failed To Conduct Its Statutorily Required Economic Analysis By Ignoring The Costs To Digital Asset Markets (Count V).....	39
D.	The Commission Failed To Provide Adequate Notice Of The Rule’s Application To The Digital Asset Industry (Count VI). .....	44
CONCLUSION .....		45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	19, 42
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	42, 43
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	31, 42, 43
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Chapel Invs., Inc. v. Cherubim Ints., Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	20, 22
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. EPA</i> , 952 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	47
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	29
<i>Discover Growth Fund, LLC v. Camber Energy, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Tex. 2022) .....	23
<i>Discover Growth Fund, LLC v. Beyond Commerce, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Nev. 2021) .....	23
<i>Eastside Church of Christ v. Nat’l Plan, Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	28

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 29, 30

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) ..... 39

*Field v. Mans*,  
516 U.S. 59 (1995) ..... 21

*Goldstein v. SEC*,  
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 25, 26, 27

*In re Immune Pharms. Inc.*,  
635 B.R. 118 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2021) ..... 23

*Johnson v. Winslow*,  
279 N.Y.S. 147 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1935) ..... 21

*La. Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986) ..... 21

*Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC*,  
882 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 27

*Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 31, 34

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... *passim*

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 31

*Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 41

*Radzinskaia v. NH Mountain, LP*,  
2023 WL 6376457 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2023) ..... 23

*Schafer v. Helvering*,  
299 U.S. 171 (1936) ..... 22

*State v. Biden*,  
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 38

*Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 18, 47

*Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
2024 WL 1337375 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2024) ..... 18

*Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 19

*VanDerStok v. Garland*,  
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 18

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 30

*XY Plan. Network, LLC v. SEC*,  
963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 22

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 78b ..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(5) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(44) ..... 6, 41

15 U.S.C. § 78c(b)..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f) ..... 19, 42

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-10 ..... 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1..... 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.15l-1 ..... 7

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-4..... 7

**REGULATORY MATERIALS**

Continental Grain Co., SEC Staff No-Action Letter, 1987 WL 108902 (Oct. 28, 1987) ..... 28

SEC Release No. 34-11742, 1975 WL 163406, at \*3 (Oct. 15, 1975) ..... 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carmen Reinicke, *You should have cryptocurrency in your portfolio, no matter your age, advisors say*,  
CNBC (Dec. 9, 2021) ..... 9

Charles H. Meyer, *The Law of Stockbrokers and Stock Exchanges* (1933)..... 21

*New Survey of 2,000+ American Adults Suggests 20% Own Crypto*,  
COINBASE (Feb. 27, 2023)..... 8

*Digital Assets Dashboard*, FINANCIAL TIMES..... 9

Ekin Genç, *What Are Liquidity Pools? The Funds That Keep DeFi Running*,  
DECRYPT (Mar. 2, 2023)..... 10, 11

Eva Su, *Digital Assets and SEC Regulation*,  
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (June 23, 2021)..... 8

Kathleen Breitman, *Why Satoshi Nakamoto is smiling at BlackRock’s embrace of Bitcoin*,  
FORTUNE CRYPTO (Jan. 20, 2024) ..... 8

Nicole Perlroth *et al.*, *Pipeline Investigation Upends Idea That Bitcoin Is Untraceable*,  
N.Y. TIMES (June 9, 2021)..... 43

Sloane Brakeville & Bhargav Perepa, *Blockchain Basics: Introduction to Distributed Ledgers*,  
IBM (June 1, 2019) ..... 9

Twentieth Century Fund, *The Security Markets: Findings and Recommendations of a Special Staff of the Twentieth Century Fund* (1935)..... 7, 22

*WalletExplorer.com: Smart Bitcoin Block Explorer* ..... 40
